High School Building Committee

Tewksbury, Massachusetts

Members present:
Jamey Cutelis, Dennis Francis, Rick Guida, Ron Hall, 

Patty Lally, Richard Montuori, John O’Connor, 

Brenda Regan, Joe Russell, Jeff Sands, Anne Marie Stronach
Meeting Date:

February 2, 2012 

Others present:
Lorraine Finnegan, Phil Poinelli - SMMA

Peter Collins, Zachary Schmalz – Heery
Tom Cooke, Finance Committee




Maria McLaughlin (recorder)

Jamey Cutelis called the meeting to order at 6:05 pm.
Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to approve the minutes of January 5, 2012.  Rick Guida and Jeff Sands were not in attendance and abstained from voting.  The motion passed by majority vote.
Dennis Francis made a motion, seconded by Rick Guida, to authorize payment to CTA Application #18 in the amount of $1,846,414.   Heery and SMMA have reviewed and recommend payment.  The motion passed by unanimous vote pending review by Richard Montuori.

Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to authorize payment to SMMA Application #36 from December 10, 2011 through January 6, 2012 in the amount of $46,200.  Heery has reviewed and recommends payment.  The motion passed by unanimous vote pending approval by Richard Montuori.
Rick Guida made a motion, seconded by Brenda Regan, to authorize payment to Heery, Application #43, from October 4 through December 21, 2011 in the amount of $7,293 for UTS.  The motion passed by unanimous vote pending review by Richard Montuori.
Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to authorize payment to the Tewksbury Planning Board consultant, Joseph Serwatka, Invoice #6, from November 1 through January 13, 2012 in the amount of $650.  The motion passed by unanimous vote pending review by Richard Montuori.
Peter Collins updated the committee on the letter from CTA and their claim for additional days.  There was a meeting this afternoon.  The letter was sent because no agreement had been reached.  There is an acceleration allowance in place as was agreed to in November.  There is no change to what was previously agreed upon.  The school will be ready to open for the start of the school year.  There is $320,000 set aside for schedule acceleration for 50 days that the schedule was impacted -- $110,000 for the 22 day claim for soil removal and an additional $210,000 for 28 day claim.  All claims for money must be justified and approved.  The 50 day claim is through October 31st.  There are no additional claims from November 1, 2011 through February 2, 2012.  Ron Hall is concerned about any potential delays from November 1st through today.  The set-up for furniture, equipment and technology is to start in July.
The Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment schedule and budget were reviewed.  There is a slight overage in the budget of $150,000.  The budget for FF&E is $1,865,000.  The Copy Center increased the budget by about $50,000.  The budget is at $1,984,707.  Lorraine Finnegan will review the list again.   The current budget includes using all of the sled desks.
Anne Marie Stronach made a motion, seconded by Rick Guida, to approve the FF&E budget as presented and move $150,000 from the owner’s contingency to FF&E to be used in necessary.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.

The Technology Budget was reviewed.  Jeff Sands has been meeting with other districts.  The committee will need to approve the technology budget at next month’s meeting.  Joe Russell would like the budget a week in advance.

Peter Collins discussed a move manager service to develop a process to move from the old school to the new building using a color-coded system.

Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by Rick Guida, to approve up to $2,300 for Diamond Relocation to consult with the school department, develop a process to move and put together a bid package.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.
Rick Guida made a motion, seconded by Ron Hall, to approve up to $5,000 to purchase packing and moving materials after obtaining 3 quotes.  After discussion, the motion passed by unanimous vote.

Anne Marie Stronach made a motion, seconded by Joe Russell, to make changes to the commemorative plaque as discussed.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.  

Joe Russell made a motion, seconded by Brenda Regan, to authorize extra services (over time) for the OPM not to exceed $35,000 due to the contract acceleration work.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.

Peter Collins discussed Change Order #10.  The directive has already been issued and the Town Manager has already approved.  The change order has been reviewed by Heery and SMMA.
Dennis Francis made a motion, seconded by Rick Guida, to approve Change Order #10 in the amount of $179,311.87.  Ron Hall abstained from voting.  The motion passed.

The committee also discussed the following:
· the temporary parking lot and the addition of 58 spaces 

· preliminary MA-Chps certification is 39 points (need 34 points)
Brenda Regan made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to amend the motion for a proposal from LeMessurier (Independent Structural Engineer) “not to exceed $6,000” and approve for payment an invoice in the amount of $6,689.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.

Anne Marie Stronach made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to adjourn the meeting. The motion passed by unanimous vote and the meeting was adjourned at 7:45 pm.  
Approved: 
[image: image1]

____________________________

______________________

Brenda Theriault-Regan, Clerk

Date  

Documents:  Agenda
                     CTA Application #18

         SMMA Application #36

         Heery Applications #43

         Town Planning Board Consultant #6

         FF&E Schedule and Budget

         Technology Equipment Schedule


         Diamond Relocation Proposal


         Commerative Plaque


         Additional Temporary Parking 


         Change Order #10                     

         Updated Project Budget

Approved and Signed		2/27/2012








